

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 21-1133
Worth County No. SRCR011821

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STEPHEN ANDREW ARRIETA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Worth County
The Honorable Colleen Weiland, Judge (Suppression Ruling)
The Honorable DeDra Schroeder, Judge (Trial and Sentencing)

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	3-4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	5-6
Statement of the Case.....	7
Statement of the Facts	9
Routing Statement.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. TROOPER WAALKENS LACKED AN INDIVIDUALIZED SUSPICION OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY APART FROM THE TRAFFIC VIOLATION TO DETAIN APPELLANT TO AWAIT A DRUG K9.....	12
II. THE DRUG K9 AND HANDLER BOTH DELIBERATELY MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT WITH APPELLANT’S VEHICLE BEYOND A “FREE AIR SNIFF” FOR THE PURPOSES OF DISCOVERING INFORMATION ABOUT THE CONTENTS	21
III. THE DRUG K9 IS NEITHER RELIABLE NOR WELL TRAINED AND WAS CUED TO ALERT BY THE HANDLER.....	25
Conclusion	29
Request for Oral Argument.....	30
Certificate of Compliance with Requirements.....	30
Cost Certificate/ Proof of Service and Certificate of Filing	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....	25
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	14, 25
<i>In re Pardee</i> , 872 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2015).....	17, 20
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	19
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Bergmann</i> , 633 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2001)	23, 25
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 2017 WL 706208 (Iowa App. Feb. 22, 2017).....	13
<i>State v. George</i> , 2016 WL 6636750 (Iowa App. Nov. 9, 2016)	23
<i>State v. Kinkead</i> , 570 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 1997).....	19
<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 2017 WL 4315047 (Iowa App. Sept. 27, 2017).....	15
<i>State v. Lyman</i> , 776 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2010)	12, 21, 25
<i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011).....	13, 17
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	12
<i>State v. Reinders</i> , 690 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 2004)	13
<i>State v. Salcedo</i> , 935 N.W.2d 572, 578 (Iowa 2019)	18, 20
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197, 204 (Iowa 2004).....	18
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021).....	11, 22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 970 F.3d 1342 (11 th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 902 F.3d 404 (3 rd Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 786 F.3d 779 (9 th Cir. 2015)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 877 F.3d 76 (2 nd Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Heir</i> , 107 F.Supp.2d 1088 (D. Neb. 2000).....	26
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 986 F.2d 1231 (8 th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	21
<i>United States v. Macias</i> , 658 F.3d 509 (5 th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Rivas</i> , 157 F.3d 364 (5 th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 902 F.3d 664 (7 th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Wren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	13
 <u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend IV	12
Iowa Constitution Article 1, section 8	22, 24
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Craig S. Lerner, <i>Reasonable Suspicion and Mere Hunches</i> , 59 VAND. L. REV. 407 (2006)	19
Lisa Lit, <i>Handler Beliefs Affect Scent Detection Dog Outcomes</i> , ANIM. COGN. 14(3) (2011).....	6
